Details of the Scheme are set out in the May Announcement and the July Announcement and

a summary of the Scheme Rules is set out in the Appendix to this circular. Subject to the

Shareholders’ approval of the Scheme Mandate at the EGM, the Board proposes to issue not more

than 18,000,000 new Shares at par value to satisfy Awards that may be granted to non-connected

Selected Participants. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there was a total of 555,832,776 Shares in

issue. Following the allotment and issuance of 18,000,000 Shares (representing approximately

3.24% of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date) pursuant to the

Scheme Mandate, the total number of issued Shares will increase from 555,832,776 to

573,832,776, assuming no other Shares will be issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date that all 18,000,000 new Shares are allotted and issued. Further details of the potential dilution

impact of the Scheme Mandate on the shareholding structure of the Company are set out in the

table below, which are for illustration purpose only:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

issue of the 18,000,000

Shares under the Specific

Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The public

Other Shareholders 268,784,916 48.36% 268,784,916 46.84%

Non-connected grantees under

the Specific Mandate — — 18,000,000 3.14%

Core connected persons

Mr. Bao Fan and his close

associates (Note 1) 272,083,096 48.95% 272,083,096 47.42%

Mr. Liu Xing and his close

associates 511,355 0.09% 511,355 0.09%

Other core connected person

(being Honor Equity Limited)

(Note 2) 14,453,409 2.60% 14,453,409 2.52%

Total 555,832,776 100.00% 573,832,776 100.00%

Note 1: Including Mr. Bao Fan’s direct holding of 4,972,600 Shares, indirect holdings of 218,127,332 Shares

through CR Partners Limited and 12,240,000 Shares through Best Fellowship Limited. Mr. Bao Fan also

controls the voting rights of 31,502,394 Shares held by Sky Allies Development Limited and 5,240,770

Shares held by Go Perfect Development Limited.

Note 2: Honor Equity Limited is established for the sole purpose of holding Shares on trust for the benefit of the

participants of the ESOP and the 2018 RSU Plan.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Note 3: Directors’ interest in options and RSUs for which no voting rights may be exercised are not included.